## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

n the Matter of:	
APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION FOR ACCREDITATION AND APPROVAL OF A COURSE OF TRAINING FOR WATER COMMISSIONERS AND BOARD MEMBERS	) ) CASE NO. 2013-00440 ) )

## ORDER

Kentucky Rural Water Association ("KRWA") has applied for accreditation of its previous and upcoming two-day training sessions that are titled "Eastern Kentucky PRIDE Training" and jointly sponsored with Eastern Kentucky PRIDE. These sessions provided or will provide instruction on leadership and management skills, emergency management, safety requirements for excavation work, water sampling procedures, and selection of a contract laboratory for water sampling.

This Commission is required to "encourage and promote the offering of high quality water district management training programs that enhance a water district commissioner's understanding of his or her responsibilities and duties." Having reviewed KRWA's application, the Commission finds that the instruction in question would enhance a water district commissioner's understanding of his or her responsibilities and duties and should be accredited for 12.0 hours of water district management training.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> KRS 74.020(7)(c).

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. KRWA's Eastern Kentucky PRIDE Training that was conducted on December 10-11, 2013, in London, Kentucky, (WT 2013-027) is accredited and approved for a maximum of 12.0 credit hours of water district management training.
- 2. KRWA's Eastern Kentucky PRIDE Training that will be conducted on January 28-29, 2014, in West Liberty, Kentucky, (WT 2014-001) is accredited and approved for a maximum of 12.0 credit hours of water district management training.
- 3. KRWA's Eastern Kentucky PRIDE Training that will be conducted on April 23-25, 2014, in Hazard, Kentucky, (WT 2014-002) is accredited and approved for a maximum of 12.0 credit hours of water district management training.
- 4. KRWA shall retain a record of all water district commissioners attending the accredited and approved presentation.
- 5. Within 30 days of the completion of each training event, KRWA shall file with the Commission:
- a. A sworn statement attesting that the accredited instruction was performed;
- b. A description of any changes in the presenters or the proposed curriculum that occurred after KRWA's application; and
- c. The name of each attending water district commissioner, his or her water district, and the number of hours that he or she attended.

## By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 2 0 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00440

Janet Cole
Education Services Coordinator
Kentucky Rural Water Association
Post Office Box 1424
3251 Spring Hollow Avenue
Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424